

No. 11-269

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLACKSTONE MEDICAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.

SUSAN HUTCHESON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMGEN INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHELE ODORIZZI
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

KENNETH S. GELLER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
kgeller@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Amgen Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT BLACKSTONE IDENTIFIES IS DEEP, MATURE AND OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE.....	4
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE BURDEN IMPOSED BY FCA LITIGATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-11865-PBS (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2010)	13
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	4, 8
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	12
<i>State of New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2937420 (1st Cir. July 22, 2011)	2, 6-8
<i>United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3208007 (D. Mass. July 27, 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2010)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Mass. 2010).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Mass. 2010)	2, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2573380 (3d Cir. June 30, 2011).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. General Dynamics</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3084932 (7th Cir. July 26, 2011).....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 351(b).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 352	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.51(g)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Medicare Program: Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Re- visions to Part B for CY 2011, 75 Fed. Reg. 40040 (July 13, 2010).....	11
Sheri Qualters, <i>Cases Deluge Boston Court: Judges Unseal Dormant False Claims Act Suits</i> , Nat'l L.J. (Aug. 1, 2011)	10
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, and Jim Es- quea, Assistant Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., to Sen. Charles E. Grassley 13 (Jan. 24, 2011)	10
